

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
SUBREGION 24**

INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING AGENCY, INC.
d/b/a INTERSHIP, MARINE TERMINAL
SERVICES, INC. and TRUCK TECH SERVICES,
INC., single employer

and

UNION DE EMPLEADOS DE MUELLES
(UDEM), LOCAL 1901, INTERNATIONAL
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO

Cases 24-CA-091723, 24-CA-104185,
12-CA-129846, 12-CA-133042,
12-CA-135453, 12-CA-135704,
12-CA-136480, 12-CA-142493,
12-CA-143597, 12-CA-144073

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Isis M. Ramos Meléndez
Manijée Ashrafi Negroni
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 24
525 FD Roosevelt Avenue
La Torre de Plaza, Suite 1002
San Juan, PR 000918-1002
Tel. 787-766-5327
Fax. 787-766-5478
Email: Isis.Ramos-Melendez@nlrb.gov
Manijee.Ashrafi-Negróni@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....ii

Table of authorities.....iii

I. Statement of the case.....1

II. Respondent subcontracted MTS’ work and redistributed Intership’s chassis upkeep functions to Frank’s Chassis. (Respondent Exception A)..... 3

III. The ALJ properly found that General Counsel made a prima facie showing under *Dubuque Packing Co.* that the closure of MTS was unaccompanied by a basic change in the nature of Respondent’s operation or in the scope and direction of its enterprise. (Respondent Exception C).....9

IV. The Union did not waive its right to bargain about the closure of MTS. (Exceptions D and E).....11

V. The ALJ properly found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by discharging the MTS and TTS employees. (Respondent Exceptions G through J).....13

A. The ALJ’s finding and Respondent’s contentions.....13

B. Respondent’s economic defense for closing MTS is a pretext. (Respondent Exception G).....15

C. Respondent closed TTS, discharged the TTS employees, and subcontracted the TTS work because of the TTS employees’ union activities. (Respondent Exception H).....19

D. Respondent’s economic defense for closing TTS is a pretext. (Respondent Exception J).....20

E. Respondent subcontracted TTS work to Tribo Tech. (Respondent Exception I).....23

VI. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in physical violence against a picketing unit employee. (Respondent Exception K).....24

VII. Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Airborne Freight Corp., 343 NLRB 580 (2004).....9, 24

Artesia Ready Mix Concrete, 339 NLRB 1224 (2003).....11

Boilermakers Local 363 (Fluor Corp.), 123 NLRB 1877 (1959).....11

Dubuque Packing Co., 303 NLRB 386 (1991).....9, 11

Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB, 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....10, 11

Filene’s Basement Store, 299 NLRB 183 (1990).....8

First National Maintenance Corporation v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....12

Fortuna Enterprises, 355 NLRB 602 (2010).....25, 26

Gallup, Inc., 334 NLRB 336 (2001).....8, 24

Graves Trucking, 246 NLRB 344 (1979).....25

Impressive Textiles, Inc., 317 NLRB 8 (1995).....25

Kenrich Petrochemicals, 294 NLRB 519 (1989).....25

Lear Siegler, Inc., 295 NLRB 857, 860 (1989).....7

McAllister Towing & Transportation, 341 NLRB 394 (2004).....8

McDonald’s USA, LLC, 362 NLRB No. 168 (2015).....11

Metropolitan Teletronics Corp., 279 NLRB 957 (1986).....12

Metro-West Ambulance Service, 360 NLRB No. 124, (2014).....8

Mike O’Connor Chevrolet, 209 NLRB 701 (1974).....12

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....12

Pergament United Sales, 296 NLRB 333 (1989)8, 9, 24

Ramada Plaza Hotel, 341 NLRB 310 (2004).....12

Rike’s, a Div. of Federated Department Stores, 241 NLRB 240 (1979).....25

Textile Workers v. Darlington Mfg. Co., 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....2, 7

Weyerhaeuser Co., 251 NLRB 574, 577 (1980).....8, 24
Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....13
